

No. 04-15736

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOHN GILMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Privacy Information Center in Support of
Plaintiff-Appellant, John Gilmore, Urging Reversal.

MARC ROTENBERG
MARCIA HOFMANN
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1718 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN GILMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 04-15736

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER FOR LEAVE TO FILE ACCOMPANYING
*AMICUS BRIEF***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Secret Law Mandating Compulsory Identification Raises Important Constitutional Concerns Requiring Meaningful Judicial Review	5
II. Secret Law Compelling Identification Improperly Evades Meaningful Judicial Review	6
A. Despite the Refusal of Defendant Agencies to Provide Relevant Regulations to the District Court, the Compelled Identification Requirement was Not Truly Secret and Should Have Been Available for Review to a Federal Court	7
B. The District Court Should Have Employed Established Procedures for Protecting Government Secrets to Allow the Litigation to Proceed ..	9
III. The District Court Misconstrued 49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) and Failed to Determine Whether it had Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over an Agency’s Unpublished Regulation or Order	11
IV. The Secret, Unpublished, Unconfirmed, Compelled Identification Requirement is Void for Vagueness and a Violation of Due Process ..	13
A. The Unpublished Regulation That Compels Disclosure of Identification is Unconstitutionally Vague Since the Public Can Only Guess at its Meaning and Application	14
B. The Unconfirmed and Unpublished Agency Regulation Compelling Identification with Which the General Public is Expected to Comply Violates Constitutional Due Process	15

C. The Secret, Unpublished, Unconfirmed, Compelled Identification
Regulation Undermines Government Accountability and the Balance
of Power Between the Branches of Government 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Halaby</i> , 307 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1962)	12
<i>Chowdhury v. Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , No. C 02-02665 CRB, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12477 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2004)	16
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	15
<i>Crist v. Leippe</i> , 138 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1998)	12, 19
<i>Doe v. Tenet</i> , 329 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 9
<i>Gilmore v. Ashcroft</i> , No. C 02-3444 SI, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4869 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2004)	4, 6, 17
<i>Gordon v. FBI</i> , No. C 03-01779 CRB, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10935 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2004)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	19, 20
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court of Nevada</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2451 (2004)	5
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	10, 11
<i>Mace v. Skinner</i> , 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	14
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	14
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	11
<i>Tur v. FAA</i> , 104 F.3d 290 (9th Cir. 1997)	12

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) 10

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701(a) (2004) 4

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 1003 (2004) 12

Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3 (2004) 9

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, § 1601, 116 Stat. 2135 . . 16

49 U.S.C. § 114 (2004) 7, 15

49 U.S.C. § 46110 (2004) 6, 11, 13, 19

49 U.S.C. § 40119 (2004) 7, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2004-05 Edition, *Reservation and Transportation Ticket Agents and Travel Clerks* 8

The Federalist No. 49 (James Madison) 3

Louis L. Jaffe, *Judicial Control of Administrative Action* (1965) 4

Charles H. Koch, Jr., *Unreviewability in State Administrative Law*, 19 J. NAALJ 59 (1999) 3, 4

Harold C. Relyea, *The Coming of Secret Law*, 5 Gov't Info. Q. 97 (1988) 3
